
Minnesota State Capitol 
Restoration 

Capitol Preservation Commission 
February 10th 2014  

Meeting 

MOCA 



Agenda 
Call to Order 
• WP2 and WP2A discussion 

 
• Commission Action to approve Remaining WP2/WP2A 
  – Roofing and Under-Slab Infrastructure Work 

 
• Design Development 

– Additive Alternate List for Review 
 

• Fine Art – Stephen Elliott 
 

 

MOCA 2 



3 

WP 2 Underground: Systems Design & Coordination 
 
Scope includes: 
Mechanical Ductwork 
Electrical – Power Distribution 
Plumbing – Cold water lines distribution 
Plumbing – Domestic Water distribution 
Plumbing – Waste /Sanitary Sewer lines 
Plumbing – Storm Drains and Overflow Drains 
Telecommunications 

MOCA 



4 

WP 2 Underground Ductwork: 
Comparison 

Design Development 

Schematic Design 

Reduced Underground Ductwork 
 
• Four AHUs moved to (2) new South 

Mechanical rooms 
• Outside Air brought in Southwest 

Quad 
• Relief Air routed to existing outside 

air intakes at the plaza 
• Plenum detail at exterior foundations 

 

MOCA 



WP 2 Mechanical Zones 
 
•New Zones will allow for installation of systems during occupancy 
•Provide for greater comfort 

5 MOCA 



WP 2 Impact on Ground 
 
 
 
 
 
 

WP 2 Impact on First Floor 
 

6 MOCA 



WP 2 Impact on Second Floor 
 
 
 

WP 2 Impact on Third Floor 
 

7 MOCA 



WP 2 Impact Over All 
 
The exact shaft sizes are not yet set. There will still be some fluctuation as coordination 
continues.   
 
The following will be determined by the WP2 and WP2A construction: ·          
 
Shaft locations will be set.            
 
Electrical and IT rooms will have a some limited flexibility in location 
 
The main public restrooms will be determined by WP2. 
 

8 

  Total Lost 
to Shafts Ground 

Floor Lost to 
Shafts 

1st Floor 
Lost to 
Shafts 

2nd Floor 
Lost to 
Shafts 

3rd Floor 
Lost to 
Shafts 

  -1,357 sf -520 sf -488 sf -338 sf -351 sf 

MOCA 



Geotechnical Evaluation and 
Testing 
 
Identified the soil conditions for Structural 
Modifications. 
 
The Geotechnical Evaluation enlarged the 
zone of influence which limited options for  
below grade work 
 
 Concrete Underpinning 
 
Stabilize the foundations and to 
provide for access to locate the MEP 
equipment  
 
Very expensive option. 
 

9 MOCA 



WP#2/2A Underpinning Reduction Plan  
 

• Underpinning of the Basement had a large impact on the overall budget of the project – Very 
expensive solution. 
 

• A more efficient and less costly basement plan was developed during the design 
development value selection process.   
 

• Benefits of this revised basement plan include: 
– Reduces approx. 50% of the expensive and risky underground work (i.e. ductwork and 

associated structural foundation underpinning).   
– Additional above-ground ductwork replaces costly underground installations.   
– This mechanical configuration is much more efficient, minimizing the impact on 

previously developed basement program space.  
 

• WP#2/2A work previously approved on Jan 21st is just getting started.  Slab on grade removal 
will begin on Thursday, Feb 13th. 

10 MOCA 



WP#2/2A Questions 
 

11 MOCA 



APPROVAL 
WP2 & 2A  

12 MOCA 



DESIGN DEVELOPMENT  

13 MOCA 



Design Development  

• Project is on Budget 
• Total Construction Cost 

$136,870,870 
• Total Project Costs 

$180,873,870 
• Capitol Program Costs 

$241,000,000 
• Capitol and Windows 

Program Costs 
$272,700,000 

 
 

 
14 MOCA 



Detailed 
Construction 

Budget 

15 MOCA 



Additive Alternates 
1. Add heat trace from north wing gutters =       $    30,276 
2. Upgrade balcony & loggia waterproofing system.  
 Specified system has a 10 year life.   
 Upgrade requires discussion with MHS. =       $     33,981 
3. Install Blown fiber vs. standard armored fiber =     $   140,724 
4. Install two (2) 6a lines vs. one (1) 6 for printers & (1) 6a data/voice =  $     

93,672 
5. Add Millwork and plumbing @ coffee/copy stations =     $   

154,965 
6. North hall decorative paint replication vs. standard painted border = $     74,500 
7. Upgrade finishes (doors, hardware, light fixtures) in Zone 3 =   $     60,000 
8. Upgrade wood base from 6” to 12” =        $   200,000 
9. Add built in storage cabinets at reception areas =     $   204,516 
10. Complete additional decorative paint restoration =     $   300,000 
11. Restore Historic Lamps and fireplace torcheries =    $   150,000 
12. South Loggia Reopening =          $   220,000 
13. Aurora Avenue Modifications =         $1,435,000 

16 MOCA 



Discussion on Fine Art 

 

17 MOCA 


	Minnesota State Capitol Restoration
	Agenda
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	WP 2 Impact on Ground������
	WP 2 Impact on Second Floor���
	WP 2 Impact Over All��The exact shaft sizes are not yet set. There will still be some fluctuation as coordination continues.  ��The following will be determined by the WP2 and WP2A construction: ·         ��Shaft locations will be set.           ��Electrical and IT rooms will have a some limited flexibility in location��The main public restrooms will be determined by WP2.�
	Geotechnical Evaluation and Testing��Identified the soil conditions for Structural Modifications.��The Geotechnical Evaluation enlarged the zone of influence which limited options for  below grade work��
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Approval
	Design Development 
	Design Development 
	Detailed Construction Budget
	Additive Alternates
	Discussion on Fine Art

